
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23 July 2014 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 
0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE 2014/15   
 
To note that Council has appointed Councillors Lloyd and Patricia Young as 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman respectively of this committee for the Municipal 
Year 2014/15. 
 

 

3.  MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2014/15   
 
To note the membership of this Committee, as determined by Council, for the 
Municipal Year 2014/15. 
 
Please note that since the Annual Meeting, the Chief Executive has been 
notified that Councillor Higgins has replaced Councillor Barclay as a Member 
of the Committee.  
 

1 - 2 

4.  TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE COMMITTEE 2014/15   
 
To note the terms of reference for the Committee, as determined by Council, 
for the Municipal Year 2014/15. 
 

3 - 6 

5.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 5 March 2014 
 

7 - 10 

Public Document Pack



Health Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 23 July 2014 
   

 
 

6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

7.  HEALTHIER TOGETHER - CONSULTATION   
 
To receive a presentation on the Healthier Together proposals.   
 
A summary of the consultation paper is attached.  More information about 
Healthier Together can be found at https://healthiertogethergm.nhs.uk/ 
 

11 - 18 

8.  CCG PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
To discuss any issues arising from the performance report to Trafford CCG 
on 26 June 2014   
 

19 - 38 

9.  SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS   
 
To receive a report, recently referred to Council, of the Corporate Director, 
Transformation and Resources / Statutory Scrutiny Officer. 
 
Members will be invited to consider potential issues to be incorporated within 
the Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

39 - 40 

10.  HEALTH SCRUTINY REGULATIONS - GUIDANCE   
 
To note the Health Scrutiny Regulations recently issued by the Department of 
Health.  
 

41 - 70 

11.  NW AMBULANCE SERVICE - QUALITY ACCOUNTS   
 
To note the response made by the Chairman and Vice Chairman.  
 

 

12.  SPECIALISED CANCER SERVICES   
 
To note the consultation document and to ask NHS colleagues to attend the 
September meeting to provide a more detailed briefing.  
 

71 - 76 

13.  HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT   
 
To receive the first annual report of Healthwatch Trafford  
 

 

14.  JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting on the 7 April 2014.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

77 - 80 



Health Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 23 July 2014 
   

 
15.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 
Any other item or items (not likely to disclose "exempt information") which, by 
reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the 
meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

16.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and 
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively. 
 
 

 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors J. Lloyd (Chairman), Mrs. P. Young (Vice-Chairman), J. Brophy, 
Mrs. A. Bruer-Morris, R Chilton, J. Harding, D. Higgins, K. Procter, B. Shaw, S. Taylor, 
Mrs. V. Ward and A. Mitchell (ex-Officio) 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Democratic Services,  
Tel: 0161 912 1229 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 15 July 2014 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH.  



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2014/15 
 

Notes on Membership:  
 
 (1) The Scrutiny Committee shall have a membership of 11, or, where this does not 
achieve the political balance required under the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989, whatever figure is necessary to reflect the proportional representation of 
political groups. 
 
(2)  The Scrutiny Committee shall be chaired by a Councillor who is a member of 
the largest political group on the Council. The person appointed as Vice-Chairman 
shall not be a member of the same political group as the person appointed as 
Chairman. 
 
(3) The Chairmen of both the Scrutiny Committee and the Health Scrutiny 
Committee shall be appointed as ex-officio Members of the opposite scrutiny 
committee. 
 
(4) The Scrutiny Committee shall appoint co-opted Members when that committee 
considers education matters. 
 

COMMITTEE NO. OF MEMBERS 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
 

 
11 
 

(plus the Chairman of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee as an 

ex-officio Non-Voting Member) 
 

+ 5 CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
+ 3 NON-VOTING MEMBERS  

(when considering Education matters) 
 

CONSERVATIVE  
GROUP  

LABOUR 
GROUP 

LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
GROUP 

Councillors:- Councillors:- Councillors:- 
   
Dylan Butt Karina Carter Ray Bowker 
Mrs. Pamela Dixon Mike Cordingley V-CH  
Mrs. Laura Evans Louise Dagnall  
John Holden Denise Western  
Alan Mitchell CH   
Mrs. June Reilly   
   
   
   

TOTAL  6 4 1 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



   

 
SCRUNTINY COMMITTEE CO-OPTED MEMBERS FOR EDUCATION MATTERS 
 
Chu
[...]
elation to 
individual decisions and over time; 

 

c) review and scrutinise the performance of the Council in relation to its 
policy objectives, performance targets and/or particular service areas; 

 

d) review and scrutinise the performance of other public bodies in the area 
and invite reports from them by requesting them to address the overview 
and scrutiny committee and local people about their activities and 
performance; 

 

e) conduct research, community and other consultation as it deems 
appropriate in the analysis of policy issues and possible options; 

 

f) question and gather evidence from any other person with their consent. 
 

g) consider and implement mechanisms to encourage and enhance 
community participation in the development of policy options; 

 

h) question members of the Executive and/or committees, senior officers of 
the Council and representatives of relevant partner authorities on 
relevant issues and proposals affecting the area and about decisions 
and performance;  

 

i) liaise with other external organisations operating in the area, whether 
national, regional or local, to ensure that the interests of local people are 
enhanced by collaborative working; and 

 

j) undertake any other activity that assists the Committee in carrying out its 
functions. 

 

Delegation 

 

15. The Health Scrutiny Committee shall have all delegated power to exercise the 
power and duties assigned to them in their terms of reference. 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
5 MARCH 2014 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor J. Lloyd (in the Chair). 
Councillors J. Lamb (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. A. Bruer-Morris, J. Harding, J. Holden, 
K. Procter, S. Taylor, Mrs. J. Wilkinson, Mrs. P. Young and B. Shaw (ex-Officio) 
 
In attendance 
 
Joseph Maloney Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Sharman Frost  
Kylie Thornton Commissioning & Service Development Manager 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Brophy and Mrs. V. Ward 
 

57. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4th December 2013 
be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declarations of personal interests were reported to the meeting: 
 
Councillor Lloyd in relation to the Stroke Association. 
Councillor Harding in relation to her role with the Save Trafford General campaign. 
Councillor S.Taylor in relation to her employment within the NHS. 
Councillor Mrs. Bruer-Morris, in relation to her employment within the NHS. 
Councillor Mrs. Wilkinson in relation to VCAT. 
 

59. NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE - COMMUNITY STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the North West Ambulance Service, 
outlining their services, performance and information relevant to the borough of 
Trafford.  It was noted that there are 4 stations within Trafford, including Stretford 
where the station is successfully co-located with GMP, and other stations located 
at Urmston, Sale, and Altrincham.  Members were advised that the NWAS was 
committed to working with the community in Trafford with Community Responder 
teams made up from volunteers, and had many links where AED’s (Automatic 
External Defribrillator) were installed. 
 
The Committee was informed that the NWAS was currently reviewing its estates 
portfolio with reference to ambulance stations, and looking at opportunities for 
refurbishment, closure, relocation, and co-location with other frontline services. It 
was also seeking to maximise opportunities for integration with complementary 
community-based provision. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Health Scrutiny Committee  
5 March 2014 

 

 

Members were also provided with an update on the service’s plans for achieving 
Foundation Trust status. 
 
Discussions followed including current resources in transporting patients to 
Wythenshawe Hospital following the downgrading of A&E services
[...]
e Drug and Alcohol Team works closely with 
the police, probation and health services to monitor and restrict the offending 
behaviour of individuals through Integrated Offender Management (Trafford 
Spotlight). 
 
It was noted that the Alcohol Strategy had now been updated to take into account 
the recent changes in legislation and policy direction, and that a multi-agency 
response to tackling these issues had been further embedded. 
 Page 8



Health Scrutiny Committee  
5 March 2014 

 

 

In discussing the report and presentation, Members did express concern at a lack 
of clarity regarding the statistical information presented in relation to detoxification 
programmes, and expressed the hope that future reports would address this issue, 
not least because the issue of the effectiveness of different detoxification 
programmes was not uncontroversial. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Officer presenting the report and indicated that the 
Committee would like to be kept informed of further progress at a future date. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the report be noted and welcomed. 
 
(2) That a further report on the work to address alcohol problems in the 

Borough, including updated and clarified statistics in relation to 
detoxification programmes, be submitted to the Committee at a future 
meeting. 

 
61. UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee received an update on outcomes from the meeting of the Joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee held at Manchester Town Hall on 21 January 2014. 
Members expressed concerns about some of the discussions which had taken 
place in that forum regarding the performance levels of University Hospital South 
Manchester, and the reasons and evidence base underlying this. It was noted that 
correspondence had already been received from the hospital in consequence; and 
that Members were likely to raise their concerns further at the next meeting of the 
Joint Committee scheduled for 7th April 2014, and seek further explanation from 
the hospital.  
 

RESOLVED:  That the outcome of the meeting held on 21 January 2014, 
and the next steps to be taken, be noted. 

 
 

62. TOPIC GROUP UPDATES  
 
Councillor Holden reported on the progress of, and emerging outcomes from, the 
Personalisation Review, and advised Members that the final report would be 
presented to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Committee received an update on the Healthy Weight Review from Councillor 
Mrs. Young, who advised Members that a brief introductory review would be 
undertaken, with the aim of completion by the end of April. This would provide a 
basis for scoping a potential wider review in the following municipal year.   
 
Councillor Mrs. Young briefed the Committee on responses received from the 
hospitals whose performance had featured in the Dignity in Care Scrutiny Report, 
and advised Members that an update report would be presented to a future 
meeting of the Committee.  A range of issues was then discussed by Members 
including how best to monitor progress of the recommended improvements at the 
hospitals, including cleaning services at Trafford General Hospital following 
notification that there was to be a cutback in this area. Comments were received Page 9



Health Scrutiny Committee  
5 March 2014 

 

 

from a representative of Trafford Healthwatch, and it was noted that this 
organisation had a significant and ongoing role in supporting and monitoring these 
issues.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the content of the update reports be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 9.20 pm. 

Page 10



 What care would
you want for your...

Greater Manchester Association of 
Clinical Commissioning Groups

Tell us what you think and help change  
the future of your health service

www.healthiertogethergm.nhs.uk

Healthcare in Greater  
Manchester is changing

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Tell us what you think by filling in the enclosed questionnaire. www.healthiertogetherg
[...]
 views from organisations in full.

For more detailed information about our plans, please visit
www.healthiertogethergm.nhs.uk/guide

Page 18



 

Agenda Item No. 13 

 

Part 1 x    Part 2  

 

NHS TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 
GOVERNING BODY  

24th JUNE 2014  
 

Title of Report Performance and Quality Report. 

 

Purpose of the Report This paper updates the Governing Body on the 
performance challenges at the CCG’s two main acute 
providers, University Hospital South Manchester (UHSM) 
and Central Manchester Foundation Trust (CMFT).  

 

Unfortunately, CCG performance information is not 
available for inclusion in this report. The Trafford server, 
on which all performance and quality work is stored, 
crashed at the end of May. The Information Technology 
(IT) Service has advised the CCG it will not be possible to 
recover all performance data files.  

 

Work has now begun to re-establish the data flows into 
the warehouse and re-develop performance scorecards. 
In view of this, there is no CCG scorecard but the team 
will be back in a position to report by the first week in 
July. 

 

This paper also provides an update in relation to quality 
issues for commissioned providers. 

 

Actions Requested Decision  Discussion x Information x 

 

Strategic Objectives 
Supported by the Report 

1. Consistently achieving local and national quality 
standards. 

 



2. Delivering an increasing proportion of services 
from primary care and community services from 
primary care and community services in an 
integrated way. 

 



3. Reduce the gap in health outcomes between the 
most and least deprived communities in Trafford. 

 



4. To be a financial sustainable economy. 
 



  

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group      Agenda Item No. 13 

 

  Page 2 

 
Recommendations  The NHS Trafford Governing Body is asked to note the 

contents of this report and support the improvement work 
taking place. 

 
 

Discussion history 
prior to the Governing 
Body 

N/A 

Financial Implications Some indicators carry a financial penalty for non delivery. 

Risk Implications There is a risk that providers do not achieve all contractual 
targets. Where this is the case, these have been identified 
on the CCG’s risk register and remedial action plans at the 
Trusts are in place. 

Impact Assessment N/A 

Communications 
Issues 

N/A 

Public Engagement 
Summary 

N/A 

 

Prepared by Zoe Mellon, Performance Lead. 

Kate Lord, Quality Lead 

Responsible Director Michelle Irvine, Associate Director of Performance and 
Quality. 

 
 

Page 20



Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group      Agenda Item No. 13 

 

  Page 3 

PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This paper updates the Governing Body on the performance challenges at the 

CCG’s two main acute providers, University Hospital South Manchester 
(UHSM) and Central Manchester Foundation Trust (CMFT).  

 
1.2 Unfortunately, CCG performance information is not available for inclusion in 

this report. The Trafford server, on which all performance and quality work is 
stored, crashed at the end of May. The Information Technology (IT) Service 
has advised the CCG it will not be possible to recover all performance data 
files.  

 
1.3 Work has now begun to re-establish the data flows into the warehouse and re-

develop performance scorecards. In view of this, there is no CCG scorecard 
but the team will be back in a position to report by the first week in July. 
 

1.4 Attached in Appendix A is a scorecard of the contractual targets and 
performance in April 2014. This paper highlights three areas of 
underperformance at each Trust, these areas are:  
 

UHSM 
 Access to A&E 
 The number of days lost to delayed transfers of care 
 Waiting times for diagnostic tests 

 
CMFT 

 Access to A&E 
 Waiting times for diagnostic tests 
 Stroke care 

 
 
2.0  UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTH MANCHESTER 
 
A&E Waiting Times 
 
2.
[...]
nt slots. 
 
Diagnostic Waiting Times  
 
3.4 Delays in Adult MRI scanning and children’s endoscopies is now resolved. 

However, waiting times for children’s MRI scans is an issue. The waiting times 
will reduce throughout quarter 1, with achievement of the target from July 
onwards. Contractual penalties will apply for non-delivery of the 6 week 
standard. 

 
Stroke care 
 
3.5 CMFT presented to the CCG the findings of the most recent Sentinel Stroke 

National Audit programme (SNNAP) audit. Encouragingly, the Trust has 
improved from an E to a D rated organisation. There is a comprehensive 
action plan in place to improve across all the SNNAP indicators. The CCG has 
agreed some additional immediate actions, these include: 

 The Trust will ensure their internal action plan is aligned to the 
contractual indicators as well as the SNNAP standards. 

 The Stroke Improvement Forum chaired by the Performance & Quality 
Team will be re-established. 

 The Trust will ensure a Route Cause Analysis (RCA) is undertaken for 
all patients not completing 90% of their stay on a stroke unit. The 
outcome of these will be discussed at the Stroke Improvement Forum. 

 The Trust will submit SNNAP data to the CCG on a monthly basis in 
advance of the quarterly audits being published. 
 

3.6 The Trust plan will continue to be a one year plan until the longer term future 
of stroke services across Greater Manchester is determined. 

 
 

Page 23



Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group      Agenda Item No. 13 

 

  Page 6 

4.0  CONCLUSION 
 
4.1  The NHS Trafford Governing Body is asked to note the contents of this report 

and support the improvement work taking place. 
 

 
QUALITY REPORT 

 
5.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
5.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide an update in relation to quality issues 

for commissioned providers. 
 
6.0 SERIOUS INCDIENT QUARTER 1-4 2013/14 
 
6.1 Serious incidents in healthcare are uncommon but when they occur the 

National Healt
[...]
 in 

place to monitor the status of Serious Incident investigations. This is now monitored on a weekly basis and 

the CCG receives assurance in relation to this on a monthly basis. This includes the monitoring of 

compliance with the Duty of Candour requirements. 

UHSM are also now identifying the CCG from which the patinet comes from when they report serious 

incidents. This will enable Trafford CCG to have better oversight of serious incidents that affect Trafford 

patients. 

0 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

A
p

r 

M
ay

 

Ju
n

 

Ju
l 

A
u

g 

Se
p

 

O
ct

 

N
o

v 

D
ec

 

Ja
n

 

Fe
b

 

M
ar

 

Number SI Monthly 

2013/14 

2012/13 

0% 

2% 

4% 

6% 

8% 

10% 

M
ar

 0
9

 

Se
p

 0
9

 

M
ar

 1
0

 

Se
p

 1
0

 

M
ar

 1
1

 

Se
p

 1
1

 

M
ar

 1
2

 

Se
p

 1
2

 

M
ar

-1
3

 

Se
p

-1
3

 

Incidents per 100 Admissions 

% Reported 

Median NW% 

Median 
AcuteTeaching% 

0% 

5% 

10% 

15% 

20% 

25% NPSA: All incidents by category 

UHSM AcuteTeaching 

0% 

20% 

40% 

60% 

80% 

None Low Moderate Severe Death 

NPSA: All incidents by degree of harm 

UHSM AcuteTeaching 

Page 38



 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Council 
Date:   16 July 2014   
Report for:   For approval   
Report of:  Corporate Director of Transformation and Resources/Statutory 

Scrutiny Officer  
 
Report Title 
 

Scrutiny Arrangements  
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The report sets out recommendations about the operation of Scrutiny Committees 
following the abolition of the role of Scrutiny Topic Group Chairmen at the Annual 
Meeting.  
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
1. That Scrutiny Topic Groups be abolished and that the arrangements for dealing 

with issues be decided upon by the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 
 

2. That the Director of Legal and Democratic Services make any necessary 
constitutional changes as a result of these changes.  

 

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Peter Forrester, Democratic and Performance Services Manager  
  
Extension: 1815  
 
Background Papers:  
 
None  
 
1.0 Background 
 

1.1 The Council agreed the current model for Scrutiny at its meeting on 19 September 
2012. This model included the formation of four Topic Groups with a Chairman 
who was paid an allowance to lead the work of the Group.  
 

1.2 The role of Topic Group Chairman was abolished at the Annual Meeting on the 11 
June and the Council asked for a report on future arrangements to be brought to 
this meeting.  

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



1.3 Topic Groups were intended to be Member led and adopted a work programme in 
October 2012. They completed reviews and work on the following:  

 

• Review of Doorstep Crime 

• Review of Community Asset Framework  

• Review of Investment in Street Lighting  

• Review of Environmental Enforcement 

• Secondary school place sufficiency review  

• Review of Cycling in Trafford  

• Dignity Review  

 

2.0 Proposed Way of Working  
 

2.1 The abolition of the Topic Group Chairman role provides an opportunity to review 
the approach. The main principle behind the Topic Group model was that they 
could respond flexibly and quickly to issues rather than do long and detailed pieces 
of work.  A number of the reviews above, were short, focused reviews involving a 
group of interested members. This model can be carried forward.  
 

2.2 The proposed future model of operation is:  
 

•     The general principle is that Scrutiny Committees should be flexible in their 
approach and consider issues at the most appropriate and relevant time. 
 

•     Scrutiny Committees should prepare an overview work programme for the 
year at their first meeting. This will include any significant items on the 
horizon and any follow up issues.  However, the work programme should 
provide sufficient capacity for ad hoc and current issues to be added to the 
agenda as and when they arise.  
 

•     Scrutiny Committees should be free to de
[...]
iety-healthy-lives-the-marmot-review
http://www.local.gov.uk/c/document_library/get_file?uuid=ca8437aa-742c-4209-827c-996afa9583ca&groupId=10171
http://www.local.gov.uk/c/document_library/get_file?uuid=ca8437aa-742c-4209-827c-996afa9583ca&groupId=10171
http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2013/09/trans-part-hc-guid1.pdf
http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2013/09/trans-part-hc-guid1.pdf
http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2013/12/plan-del-serv-chge1.pdf


 

1 

 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

Briefing Report 

Improving Outcomes 

– Specialised Cancer 

services 

Page 71

Agenda Item 12



 

2 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Report 

 Improving Outcomes - Specialised Cancer Services 

Foreword 

The purpose of this report is to engage with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 

proposed redesign of specialised cancer services in order to improve outcomes of treatment, 

enhance patients’ experience and ensure safe and sustainable services are provided within 

Greater Manchester and East Cheshire.  

In the past, as cancer treatment evolved there were many common treatments and 

interventions but as medicine has progressed, increasingly techniques have become more 

specialised.   

Specialised services are those services provided in relatively few hospitals, to catchment 

populations of more than one million people. The number of patients accessing these services 

is small and a critical mass of patients is needed in each centre to achieve the best outcomes 

and maintain the clinical competence of NHS staff. Concentrating services in this way also 

ensures that specialist staff can be more easily recruited and their training maintained. It is 

also more cost-effective and makes the best use of resources such as specialist equipment 

and staff expertise. 

Currently, specialist services for a number of cancers that are provided to the people of 

Greater Manchester and East Cheshire do not comply with nation
[...]
 its impact on UHSM’s Wythenshawe Hospital A&E department; 

Page 79



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 7 April 2014 

  

• note that the Committee expressed concerns about UHSM’s ability to meet the 
increased demand when downgrading Trafford A&E was first proposed. 

 
2. The Committee requested that the following be provided by the NHS for 

circulation to its members as soon as possible: 

• detail of the plans to improve the accident and emergency department at 
Wythenshawe Hospital; 

• breakdown of the additional funding streams which have been provided to 
UHSM to address the immediate issues at their A&E, and on what they have 
been spent, including on the Alamac company; 

• anonymised case studies on long stay patients; 
 
3.   The Committee asked for:  

• regular and frequent reports on the performance of UHSM’s Wythenshawe 
Hospital A&E department. 

 
4. The Committee indicated that should performance data for Wythenshawe 

Hospital A&E not demonstrate satisfactory improvement by the time of its next 
meeting, the Committee would be minded to consider making further 
representations to the Secretary of State for Health on this matter.  

 
 

Page 80


	Agenda
	3 MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2014/15
	4 TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE COMMITTEE 2014/15
	5 MINUTES
	7 HEALTHIER TOGETHER - CONSULTATION
	8 CCG PERFORMANCE REPORT
	AI 13 - Trafford Board Performance and Quality Paper.doc.pdf
	Ai 13 - Appendix A 1 UHSM Scorecard Template Apr 2014 v2
	AI 13 - Appendix A 2  CMFT Template 2014-15 V1 0 v2
	AI 13 - Appendix B1 CMFT June 14
	AI 13 - Appendix B2 UHSM June 14

	9 SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS
	10 HEALTH SCRUTINY REGULATIONS - GUIDANCE
	Local Authority Health Scrutiny
	Guidance to support Local Authorities and their partners to deliver effective health scrutiny.

	Title: 
	Author: 
	SCLGCP/PCLG/18280  
	Document Purpose: 
	Guidance
	Publication date: 
	June 2014
	Target audience:
	Contact details: 
	Local Authority Health Scrutiny


Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
23 JULY 2014 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor J. Lloyd (in the Chair), Mrs. P. Young (Vice-Chairman), J. Brophy, 
Mrs. A. Bruer-Morris, R Chilton, J. Harding, B. Shaw, S. Taylor, Mrs. V. Ward and 
A. Mitchell (ex-Officio) 
 
In attendance 
 
Peter Forrester – Democratic and Performance Services Manager  
   
Also in attendance 
 
Dr Jonathan Berry (Clinical Champion, Primary Care) 
Gina Lawrence (Chief Operating Officer, Trafford CCG) 
Paul Hulme (Trafford CCG) 
Anne Day (Chair, Trafford Healthwatch) 
  
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K. Procter 
 

1. CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE 2014/15  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that Councillors Lloyd and Patricia Young had been 
appointed by Council at its meeting on 11th June 2014 as Chairman and Vice-
Chairman respectively of this committee for the municipal year 2014/15. 
 

2. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2014/15  
 
RESOLVED – That the Membership of this committee, as appointed by Council at 
its meeting on 11th June 2014, be noted. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE COMMITTEE 2014/15  
 
RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference for this committee, as agreed by 
Council at its meeting on 11th June 2014, be noted. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5th March 2014 be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of personal interests were reported to the meeting: 
 
Councillor Lloyd in relation to the Stroke Association. 
Councillor Brophy in relation to her employment by Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS 
Trust 



Health Scrutiny Committee  
23 July 2014 

 

 

Councillor Harding in relation to her employment by Self Help Services. 
Councillor R.Chilton in relation to his employment within the General Medical 
Council. 
Councillor Mrs. Bruer-Morris, in relation to her employment within the NHS. 
 

6. HEALTHIER TOGETHER - CONSULTATION  
 
The Committee received a detailed presentation on the Healthier Together 
consultation process from Dr Jonathan Berry and Gina Lawrence of Trafford CCG. 
The Committee also received a copy of the consultation document.  
 
The presentation set out the purpose of the consultation, an overview of the 
current thinking about the proposals to reconfigure services and work that has 
been on-going in Trafford.   
 
The presentation set out proposals for the services to be provided at general 
hospitals and those to be provided at a smaller number of specialist hospitals. Dr 
Berry stated that 8 options were being put forward and that decisions about the 
number and location of the specialist hospitals was still to be decided. The 
purpose of the consultation was to gather views on the proposals.  
 
The Committee asked a number of questions about patient experience and 
services provided to residents of Trafford including integrated services, accident 
and emergency service provision and capacity to meet demand. Gina Lawrence 
and Dr Berry gave assurances that the proposals were intended to improve 
services and that they were clinically led.  
 
The Committee asked questions about the South Sector review which seemed to 
be happening outside of the Healthier Together review. Gina Lawrence and Dr 
Berry said that any proposals arising from the South Sector review would align 
with the Healthier Together process and that any changes would be subject to 
consultation.  The Committee expressed concerns that the public would not be 
able to respond effectively to the consultation as they were unaware of the South 
Sector review.  
 
The Committee were informed that the Greater Manchester Health Scrutiny 
Committee was acting as the Joint Committee for the purposes of consultation and 
that Councillor Young was the Council’s representative on the GM Committee. 
However, the Committee was free to make their own comments on the proposals.  
 
The Chairman thanked Dr Berry and Gina Lawrence for their presentation and 
said that the Committee would consider the matter again at their September 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted and that the matter be considered at 
the September meeting of the Committee.  
 

7. CCG PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Committee received a copy of a the Trafford CCG performance report from 
24th June which outlined the performance challenges at the CCG’s two main acute 
providers, University Hospital South Manchester (UHSM) and Central Manchester 



Health Scrutiny Committee  
23 July 2014 

 

 

Foundation Trust (CMFT). The paper also provided an update in relation to quality 
issues for commissioned providers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted 
 

8. SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Committee considered the report approved by Council about the 
arrangements for Scrutiny Committees following the abolition of the Topic Group 
Chairman role at the Annual Meeting on 11 June.  

 
The report set out the future model of operation which was based around the 
principle that Scrutiny Committees should be flexible in their approach and 
consider issues at the most appropriate and relevant time.  The report suggested 
that Scrutiny Committees should prepare an overview work programme for the 
year. This would include any significant items on the horizon and any follow up 
issues.  However, the work programme should provide sufficient capacity for ad 
hoc and current issues to be added to the agenda as and when they arise.  

 
The Chairman and Vice Chairman suggested that this item should be considered 
at the next meeting of the Committee given that there was limited time to consider 
the programme in the time remaining at this meeting.  
 
RESOLVED - That the matter be considered at the next meeting of the 
Committee.  
 

9. HEALTH SCRUTINY REGULATIONS - GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee received a copy of Health Scrutiny Guidance that had recently 
been issued by the Department of Health.  The Democratic and Performance 
Services Manager gave a brief overview of the requirements in particular around 
proposals for substantial variations of health services.  
 
RESOLVED: That the guidance be noted.  
 

10. NW AMBULANCE SERVICE - QUALITY ACCOUNTS  
 
The Chairman reported that she and the Vice Chairman had submitted a reponse 
to the NW Ambulance Trust on their annual Quality Accounts.   
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

11. SPECIALISED CANCER SERVICES  
 
The Committee received a report from NHS England seeking to engage with the 
Committee on the proposed redesign of specialised cancer services. The report 
stated that the purpose of the review was to improve outcomes of treatment, 
enhance patients’ experience and ensure safe and sustainable services are 
provided within Greater Manchester and East Cheshire.  
 
The Committee were asked to note the consultation document and to ask NHS 
colleagues to attend the September meeting to provide a more detailed briefing.  



Health Scrutiny Committee  
23 July 2014 

 

 

 
RESOLVED - That NHS England attend the next meeting to present the report.  
 

12. HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee were informed that Healthwatch Trafford had published its first 
annual report.  The report set out details of the activity of Healthwatch over the 
past year and the key challenges and developments for the future.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

13. JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee on the 7 April 
2014 were circulated to the Committee.  The Committee were informed that the 
next meeting of the Joint Committee was due to be held in early September and 
that the date of the meeting would be confirmed shortly.  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 9.10 pm 


